

No. 18-1116

In the Supreme Court of the United States

INTEL CORPORATION INVESTMENT POLICY
COMMITTEE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

CHRISTOPHER M. SULYMA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor
G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor
THOMAS TSO
*Counsel for Appellate and
Special Litigation*
PETER DOLAN
BRENDAN BALLARD
*Senior Trial Attorneys
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210*

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
MATTHEW GUARNIERI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
The three-year limitations period in 29 U.S.C. 1113(2) begins to run only when a plaintiff is actually aware of the breach or violation	10
A. “Actual knowledge” means actual, not constructive, knowledge	10
1. The plain meaning of “actual knowledge” is knowledge a person in fact has or acquires.....	11
2. The history of the statute confirms that “actual knowledge” does not encompass constructive knowledge.....	15
3. The structure and context of the statute confirm that “actual knowledge” excludes constructive knowledge.....	17
B. Petitioners’ contrary view is inconsistent with the statute and should be rejected	20
1. Petitioners’ reliance on the doctrine of willful blindness is misplaced	21
2. ERISA’s disclosure regime does not support reading “actual knowledge” in Section 1113(2) to include constructive knowledge of the content of plan disclosures	23
3. Petitioners’ reading would frustrate enforcement of ERISA by fiduciaries and the Secretary.....	27
4. Petitioners’ policy arguments are unfounded.....	29
Conclusion	31

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	29
<i>Brock v. Nellis</i> , 809 F.2d 753 (11th Cir.), cert. dismissed, 483 U.S. 1057 (1987).....	13, 30
<i>Brock v. TIC Int’l Corp.</i> , 785 F.2d 168 (7th Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>Brown v. Owens Corning Inv. Review Comm.</i> , 622 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , 569 U.S. 267 (2013).....	21
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011)	25
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	30
<i>California Pub. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Secs., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	29
<i>Caputo v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2001)	13, 30
<i>City of Corsicana v. Stewart</i> , 249 S.W.3d 412 (Tex. 2008)	14
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	31
<i>Fink v. National Sav. & Trust Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	15, 16
<i>Fish v. GreatBanc Trust Co.</i> , 749 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	12
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011).....	21, 22
<i>Gluck v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 1168 (3d Cir. 1992)	13, 20
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	27
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	11

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	11
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946)	18
<i>International Union of Elec., Elec., Salaried, Mach. & Furniture Workers v. Murata Erie N. Am., Inc.</i> , 980 F.2d 889 (3d Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>J. Geils Band Emp. Benefit Plan v. Smith Barney Shearson, Inc.</i> , 76 F.3d 1245 (1st Cir.), cert denied, 519 U.S. 823 (1996)	18
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	12, 13, 17, 18
<i>Mitchell v. Commissioner</i> , 292 F.3d 800 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Pressley v. Tupperware Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 553 F.3d 334 (4th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Radiology Ctr. v. Stifel, Nicolaus & Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 1216 (7th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Reich v. Lancaster</i> , 55 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	16
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	17, 20
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	31
<i>Secretary v. Preston</i> , 873 F.3d 877 (11th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 2680 (2018)	29
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	16
<i>Stone v. Travelers Corp.</i> , 58 F.3d 434 (9th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Travis v. Dreis & Krump Mfg. Co.</i> , 551 N.W.2d 132 (Mich. 1996)	14
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 163 F.3d 889 (4th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 841 (1999)	22
<i>United States v. Zayyad</i> , 741 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2014).....	22

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Universal Health Servs. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)	12, 21
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	25
<i>West Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	17

Statutes, regulations, and rule:

Education Amendments of 1972, Tit. IX, 20 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	13
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829 (29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>)	1
Tit. I.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 1001(b).....	2
29 U.S.C. 1002(13).....	1
29 U.S.C. 1002(21)(A)	2
Pt. 1	9, 24
29 U.S.C. 1021-1026 (2012 & Supp. V 2017)	23, 24
29 U.S.C. 1021 (2012 & Supp. V 2017)	23
29 U.S.C. 1021(a)(1).....	24
29 U.S.C. 1021(b)	27
29 U.S.C. 1021(f)(4)(B).....	25
29 U.S.C. 1021(i)(2)(A)	25
29 U.S.C. 1022(a)	23
29 U.S.C. 1023(b)	27
29 U.S.C. 1024.....	27
29 U.S.C. 1024(a)(2)(B)	27
29 U.S.C. 1024(b)(1)	24
29 U.S.C. 1024(b)(1)(A)	3

VII

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
Pt. 3:	
29 U.S.C. 1085(e)(9)(I)(iv) (Supp. V 2017).....	19
Pt. 4 <i>passim</i>	
§ 413(a)(1), 88 Stat. 889	15
§ 413(a)(2)(A), 88 Stat. 889.....	8, 15
§ 413(a)(2)(B), 88 Stat. 889.....	8, 15, 16
29 U.S.C. 1101-1114	
(2012 & Supp. V 2017).....	24
29 U.S.C. 1102(a)(1).....	2
29 U.S.C. 1104.....	6
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)	2, 4
29 U.S.C. 1105(a)(3).....	29
29 U.S.C. 1106.....	6
29 U.S.C. 1106(a)	2
29 U.S.C. 1106(b).....	2
29 U.S.C. 1109(a)	29
29 U.S.C. 1113.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 1113(1)	2, 5, 10, 11, 15, 29
29 U.S.C. 1113(2)	<i>passim</i>
Pt. 5:	
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(2).....	1, 2, 29
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3).....	2, 29
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(5).....	2
29 U.S.C. 1132(e)	24
29 U.S.C. 1132(h)	28
29 U.S.C. 1136.....	28
29 U.S.C. 1136(b)	1
29 U.S.C. 1142.....	26
Tit. III:	
29 U.S.C. 1303(e)(6)(B)(i)	8, 19
29 U.S.C. 1303(f)(5)(B)(i)	19

VIII

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
29 U.S.C. 1370(f)(2)(A)	19
Pt. 3:	
29 U.S.C. 1451(f)(2)	19
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729(b)(1)(A).....	21
Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-364, Tit. I, § 104(2), 94 Stat. 1263	19
Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-235, Div. O, Tit. II, § 201(a)(6), 128 Stat. 2809	19
Pension Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 100-203, Tit. IX, Subtit. D, Pt. II, Subpt. D, § 9342(b), 101 Stat. 1330-371	16
Single-Employer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-272, Tit. XI, 100 Stat. 237:	
§ 11014(a), 100 Stat. 261-262	19
§ 11014(b)(1), 100 Stat. 262-263.....	19
§ 11014(b)(2), 100 Stat. 264.....	19
15 U.S.C. 45(m)(1)(A)	20
15 U.S.C. 77m.....	13
15 U.S.C. 1264(c)(5)	20
15 U.S.C. 3414(b)(6)(B)	20
15 U.S.C. 7704(a)(2)	20
21 U.S.C. 387t(d)(2)	20
28 U.S.C. 1658(b)(1).....	18
42 U.S.C. 6303(b)	20
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 2520.102-2(a)	25
Section 2520.102-2(c)	26
Section 2520.104b-1(c)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	31

IX

Miscellaneous:	Page
Advisory Council on Emp. Welfare & Pension Benefit Plans, <i>Mandated Disclosure for Retirement Plans—Enhancing Effectiveness for Participants and Sponsors</i> (Nov. 2017), https://go.usa.gov/xp37j	26
<i>Ballentine’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1969)	12
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	14
Emp. Benefits Sec. Admin., U.S. Dep’t of Labor:	
<i>Form 5500 Datasets</i> , https://go.usa.gov/ xVHE9 (last visited Oct. 28, 2019)	27
<i>Reporting and Disclosure Guide for Employee Benefit Plans</i> (Sept. 2017), https://go.usa. gov/xVzqS	23
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner’s Dictionary of Legal Usage</i> (3d ed. 2011).....	12
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (5th ed. 2016).....	12
<i>Webster’s New World College Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 2014)	12
